

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

#### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 27 No. 7. 89 Hancock, No. 7, South Division. Franklin, 159Oxford, " 5 R. 2, W. B. K. P. Lincoln, 527 R. 4. Drew, 137Penobscot, Lakeville, " 4 R. 1. 136No.2, Grand Falls, 93 " No. 2, North Division. 3 R. 6, W. E. L. S. Stacyville, 184" 6 R. 3, N. B. P. P. د د Webster, 118Carrying Place, 351 R. 3, B. K. P., W. K. R. Somerset, " " Dead River, 1133 R. 3, " Flagstaff, 76" 4 R. 4, " " Highland, 121" 2 R. 2. " " Codyville, 79 Washington, 9 R. 2, N. B. P. P. 6. No. 14, East Division, 164 " No. 21, 109

> shall be hereafter exempt from the payment of state and county taxes, except so far as other townships containing less than two hundred inhabitants are taxed in accordance with section seventy-four of chapter three of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-three.

Taxes abated.

SECT. 2. All state and county taxes on said plantations heretofore assessed and remaining unpaid, are hereby abated.SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1887.

#### Chapter 27.

An Act to amend the charter of the Augusta Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Augusta Water Co., authorized to extend its mains into Hallowell and Chelsca.

—hold real estate for said purpose. SECT. 1. The Augusta Water Company is hereby authorized to extend its mains to and into the city of Hallowell and the town of Chelsea, and to supply the said city and town, and the inhabitants thereof, with water for all domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes, and shall have and possess in said Hallowell and Chelsea, all the powers and privileges now possessed by the said company in the city of Augusta.

SECT. 2. Said company for all its said purposes may hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient therefor.

Said company is hereby authorized to make con-SECT. 3. tracts with the United States, the state, other corporations and with the inhabitants of said Hallowell and Chelsea for the purpose of supplying water as contemplated by the charter of the company. The said city of Hallowell is hereby authorized by its mayor and city council, and the said town of Chelsea, by its selectmen, to enter into contract with said company for a supply of water for fire and other municipal purposes, and for such exemption from public burdens as may be agreed upon, which, when made, shall be legal and binding upon all parties thereto.

Said company is hereby authorized, upon a vote May increase SECT. 4. of the stockholders thereof, to increase its capital stock not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, so that the whole capital stock of said company shall not exceed two hundred and fifty thousand dollars.

SECT. 5. The said company may issue its bonds, to take May issue bonds the place of its existing bonds and for the extension, construction and development of its works, upon such rates and time and in such amount as it may deem expedient, and secure the same by mortgage upon the franchise and property of the said company.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1887.

Chapter 28.

An Act to incorporate the Hancock Point Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Henry Whiting, Albert W. Cushman, Samuel Corporators. N. McFarland, Isaac S. Johnson, and their associates, are hereby incorporated and made a corporation for the purpose of supplying the villages of South Hancock and Hancock Point in the town of Hancock, with pure water for domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes.

The purposes of said corporation being public Authorized to take water and lands. SECT. 2. purposes, the said corporation for said purposes may take, detain, divert and use so much of the waters of any lake, stream, spring or well in said town of Hancock as may be necessary therefor, and further, for said purposes, said corporation may

Снар. 28

Authorized to make contracts water, and exempt from taxation.

canital stock.

property.